

# Nos. 12-16881, 12-16882

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

WENDY TOWNLEY, ET AL.

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ROSS MILLER, Secretary of State of Nevada,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

and

KINGSLEY EDWARDS,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District of Nevada*

---

---

## OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

---

JOHN P. PARRIS, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 7479  
Law Offices of John P. Parris  
324 South Third Street, Suite 1  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

September 24, 2012

*Attorney for Intervenor-Defendant-  
Appellant Kingsley Edwards*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Nevada’s Voting Laws .....	4
1.    The “None Of These Candidates” Option .....	4
2.    Other Nevada Voting Laws .....	7
B.    The Instant Suit .....	8
C.    The Proceedings Below.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO AWARD MANDATORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	19
A.    The NOTC Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	21
B.    The Non-NOTC Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	23
1.    The Non-NOTC Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered An Injury .....	24
2.    Any Injury The Non-NOTC Plaintiffs May Experience Is One Shared By All Voters .....	25

3.	The Non-NOTC Plaintiffs’ Injury, If Any, Is Not Caused By The Challenged Subsection Of The NOTC Statute .....	30
4.	The Non-NOTC Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable By This Court .....	32
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION WAS WITHOUT ANY BASIS IN LAW .....	34
A.	Plaintiffs Failed To State A Valid Cause Of Action, Let Alone A Likelihood Of Success.....	34
1.	Plaintiffs Raised No Plausible Claim Under The Fourteenth Amendment .....	37
2.	Plaintiffs’ Late-Arriving “Unconstitutional Conditions” Claim Is Devoid Of Merit .....	41
3.	Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Are Without Merit .....	43
III.	THE OTHER EQUITABLE FACTORS ALSO COMPEL REJECTION OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM .....	45
A.	Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate A Likelihood Of Irreparable Injury .....	45
B.	The Balance Of Equities Tips Sharply Against Plaintiffs, Whose Claims Are Barred By Laches .....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	53
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	54
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(A)(7)(C) & CIRCUIT RULE 32-1.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	24, 33
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	37
<i>Arizona Green Party v. Bennett</i> , 2010 WL 3614649 (D. Ariz. Sept. 9, 2010) .....	47
<i>Az. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	27, 30
<i>Bennet v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	38, 39
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	30, 33
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	37
<i>Caribbean Marine Serv. Co., Inc. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	48
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct. Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	45
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>In re Cook</i> , 882 P.2d 656 (Utah 1994).....	50
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Disimone v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	37, 38, 40, 41
<i>Ex Parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	25

*Figueroa v. Mukasey*,  
543 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2008) .....2

*Fulani v. Hogsett*,  
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) (cited in Stay Opp. 6) .....50, 51, 52

*Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego*,  
506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 30, 32, ii

*Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) .....36

*Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.*,  
459 U.S. 56 (1982).....14

*Grudzinski v. Bradbury*,  
2007 WL 2733826 (D. Or. Sept. 12, 2007) .....48

*Hanna Boys Ctr. v. Miller*,  
853 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1988) .....35, 36

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
549 U.S. 437 (2007) (collecting cases).....25, 27

*Lopez v. Candaele*,  
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) (quotation marks omitted) .....19, 20, 29

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....19, 20, 32

*Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.*,  
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) .....45, 46

*Nader v. Brewer*,  
386 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004) .....50

*Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, ---,  
S. Ct. -- 2012 WL 2427810 (2012).....23

*Nevada v. Eighth Judicial Dist Ct.*,  
994 P.2d 692 (Nev. 2000).....49, 52

*Page v. Tri-City Healthcare Dist.*,  
--- F. Supp. 2d -- 2012 WL 928465 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2012).....26

*Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. McPherson*,  
2006 WL 3462780 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2006) .....44

*Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood*,  
485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007) .....31

*Regan v. Taxation With Representation*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....42

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....22

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War*,  
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....26

*Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Committee*,  
849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988) .....510

*Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley*,  
278 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (C.D. Cal.), *aff'd*, 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)  
(per curiam).....51

*Taylor v. Onorato*,  
428 F. Supp. 2d 384 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....44

*Townley v. Miller*,  
No. 12-cv-00310 (RCJ), Dist. Ct. Dkt. No. 26 (July 13, 2012).....11

*United States v. 4.85 Acres of Land*,  
546 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2008) .....19

*United States v. Hays*,  
515 U.S. 737 (1995) (O'Connor, J. 1995).....24

*Wasson v. Brown*,  
316 Fed. App'x 663 (9th Cir. 2009) .....26, 27

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....50, 52

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....passim

*Wright v. Incline Village Gen. Improvement Dist.*,  
665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011) .....39

*Zdanok v. Glidden Co., Durkee Famous Foods Div.*,  
327 F.2d 944 (2nd Cir. 1964) (Friendly, J.) .....36

**Rules / Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 15481 .....44

42 U.S.C. § 1971(e) .....44

42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....44

42 U.S.C. § 1973i(a) .....43

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....45

Circuit Rule 28-2.6.....	56
Circuit Rule 32-1.....	57
Fed. R. App. P. § 32(a)(7)(C) and.....	57
Fed. R.Civ. P. § 24.....	11
HAVA § 301 .....	44
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.055 .....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.165 .....	40
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269 .....	2, 3, 5, 31, 33
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269(1).....	5, 10, 32
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269(2).....	5, 32
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269(3).....	5, 11, 23, 40
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.368 .....	40
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293C.270(2).....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293C.367(2).....	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293C.367(2)(b) .....	7, 22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293C.369(1).....	7, 22

**Other Authorities**

Damore, Waters, & Bowler, <i>Unhappy, Uniformed, or Uninterested?: Understanding "None of the Above" Voting, XX(X)</i> .....	5, 6, 7
